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1 Introduction
RAN2 sent an LS to RAN1 [1], where the two questions were asked:
In the current MAC specification TS 38.321, it is captured that
[bookmark: _Toc12569235][bookmark: _Toc46490382][bookmark: _Toc52752077][bookmark: _Toc52796539][bookmark: _Toc67931599]5.22.1.3.1a	Sidelink process
[…]
2>	if sl-PUCCH-Config is configured by RRC for the stored sidelink grant:
3>	determine transmission of an acknowledgement on the PUCCH as specified in clause 5.22.1.3.2.
5.22.1.3.2	PSFCH reception
[…]
If sl-PUCCH-Config is configured by RRC, the MAC entity shall for a PUCCH transmission occasion:
1>	if the timeAlignmentTimer, associated with the TAG containing the Serving Cell on which the HARQ feedback is to be transmitted, is stopped or expired:
[…]
1>	else if a MAC PDU has been obtained for a sidelink grant associated to the PUCCH transmission occasion in clause 5.22.1.3.1, the MAC entity shall:
2>	if the most recent transmission of the MAC PDU was not prioritized as specified in clause 5.22.1.3.1a:
[…]
2>	else if HARQ feedback has been disabled for the MAC PDU and next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU is not required:
3>	instruct the physical layer to signal a positive acknowledgement corresponding to the transmission on the PUCCH according to clause 16.5 of TS 38.213 [6].
2>	else if HARQ feedback has been disabled for the MAC PDU and no sidelink grant is available for next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU, if any:
3>	instruct the physical layer to signal a negative acknowledgement corresponding to the transmission on the PUCCH according to clause 16.5 of TS 38.213 [6].
[…]
In RAN2#113-bis, RAN2 discussed how to interpret the “next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU is not required” and reached the following agreement
When FB is disabled and if sl-CG-MaxTransNumList is NOT configured, UE judges “next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU is not required” based on its implementation.
When FB is disabled, for CG, if sl-CG-MaxTransNumList is configured with a value not larger than the number of CG resources, when sl-CG-MaxTransNum is reached, UE assumes that next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU is not required
And reached the following working assumption:
Working assumption: “UE assumes that next retransmission(s) of the MAC PDU is required when FB is disabled, for CG, if sl-CG-MaxTransNumList is configured with a value not larger than the number of CG resources, when sl-CG-MaxTransNum is not reached”
Q1: RAN2 respectfully requests RAN1 to provide feedback on the working assumption above in case of any concern.
Besides, in the current MAC specification TS 38.321, it is captured for mode 2 that
	[bookmark: _Toc46490379][bookmark: _Toc52752074][bookmark: _Toc52796536][bookmark: _Toc60791815]5.22.1.2 TX resource (re-)selection check
[…]
1>	if retransmission of a MAC PDU on the selected sidelink grant has been dropped by either sidelink congestion control as specified in clause 8.1.6 of TS 38.214 or de-prioritization as specified in clause 16.2.4 of TS 38.213 [6], clause 5.4.2.2 of TS 36.321 [22] and clause 5.4.2.2:
2>	remove the resource(s) from the selected sidelink grant associated to the Sidelink process, if the resource(s) of the selected sidelink grant is indicated for re-evaluation or pre-emption by the physical layer;
2>	randomly select the time and frequency resource from the resources indicated by the physical layer as specified in clause 8.1.4 of TS 38.214 [7] for either the removed resource or the dropped resource, according to the amount of selected frequency resources, the selected number of HARQ retransmissions and the remaining PDB of either SL data available in the logical channel(s) by ensuring the minimum time gap between any two selected resources of the selected sidelink grant in case that PSFCH is configured for this pool of resources, and that a resource can be indicated by the time resource assignment of a SCI for a retransmission according to clause 8.3.1.1 of TS 38.212 [9];


i.e., the minimum time gap between any two selected resources of the selected sidelink grant is ensured as long as PSFCH is configured for the pool when the UE performs resource (re-)selection. The current text is specified considering that when the UE performs resource (re-)selection, it may not be able to predict the necessity of HARQ feedback until later when the MAC PDU is generated (as captured in TS 38.321 section 5.22.1.4.1.2). In other words, if the UE performing resource (re-)selection decides that there is no need for HARQ feedback and thus no need to secure minimum gap, but later when generating MAC PDU realizes that HARQ feedback is actually needed for the MAC PDU, it may not be possible to perform transmissions on that (re-)selected resource due to not satisfying the minimum t ime gap.
RAN2 understands that it is not aligned with RAN1 agreement made in RAN1 #100-e meeting and thus discussed the issue in RAN2#113, but with no consensus to change MAC specification to align with RAN1 agreement.
RAN1 #100e Agreements:
In Step 2, a UE ensures a minimum time gap Z = a + b between any two selected resources of a TB where a HARQ feedback for the first of these resources is expected 
· ‘a’ is a time gap between the end of the last symbol of the PSSCH transmission of the first resource and the start of the first symbol of the corresponding PSFCH reception determined by resource pool configuration and higher layer parameters of MinTimeGapPSFCH and periodPSFCHresource 
· ‘b’ is a time required for PSFCH reception and processing plus sidelink retransmission preparation including multiplexing of necessary physical channels and any TX-RX/RX-TX switching time and is determined by UE implementation
Q2: RAN2 respectfully requests RAN1 to provide feedback in case of any concern on the MAC specification above.
RAN2 requested RAN1 to provide feedback on Q1 and Q2 above in case of any concern. In this contribution, we discuss how to draft the reply LS to RAN2.
2 Discussions
Answer to Q1
In RAN1#100bis-e meeting, the following agreement is made:
· The working assumption (as in proposal 4 in the summary) from RAN1#100-e is confirmed. 
· If the SL transmission does not use SL HARQ feedback (if supported by RAN2), the UE reports NACK to request further resources for blind retransmission and ACK otherwise. 
The RAN2 working assumption is reasonable, and this can allow a UE to request further resources for blind retransmission in mode 1, which aligns with RAN1 agreement.

Proposal 1:  Reply to Q1 as follows:
· From RAN1 perspective, there is no concern on the working assumption, which aligns with existing RAN1 agreement.
Answer to Q2
The intention of the minimum gap in RAN1’s agreements in 100-e meeting is to guarantee the PSSCH and PSFCH processing time. When the resource pool is configured with PSFCH resource, Tx UE can determine whether the HARQ feedback is enabled or disabled per TB by the “HARQ feedback enabled/disabled indicator” in SCI, so the minimum gap is only required when the HARQ feedback is expected by Tx UE. 
However, considering the procedure of MAC PDU generation in RAN2, when resources are selected for multiple MAC PDUs, it may not be possible to predict the necessity of HARQ feedback for later MAC PDUs. To prevent that the minimum gap is not satisfied for the later MAC PDU, RAN2 specification requires the minimum gap is satisfied as long as the PSFCH resources are configured for the resource pool.
RAN1 understands it is hard for RAN2 to change the specification at the late-stage maintenance, so the current RAN2 specification can be accepted, although it is not the optimal from RAN1 perspective.
Proposal 2:  Reply to RAN2 as follows:
· Considering the difficulty to change the RAN2 specification at the late-stage maintenance, RAN1 can accept the current RAN2 specification.

3 Conclusions
To reply to the RAN2 LS on MAC issues, we propose as follows:
Proposal 1:  Reply to Q1 as follows:
· From RAN1 perspective, there is no concern on the working assumption, which aligns with existing RAN1 agreement.
Proposal 2:  Reply to Q2 as follows:
· Considering the difficulty to change the RAN2 specification at the late-stage maintenance, RAN1 can accept the current RAN2 specification.
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